facing the street and have an entrance to the inner real property, then they must return to 

his family the area facing the street with the width of two (2) meters and the length of the 
land area, they also have to pay to Mr. Ngu’s family an extra amount of VND160,000,000 
(one hundred and sixty million dongs). 

Persons with related rights and obligations: 

Ms. Tran Thi Phan’s testimony is consistent with the one of Mr. Ngu. 

Mr. Le Duc Loi, Mr. Le Van Tam, Mr. Le Manh Hai, Ms. Le Thi Duong, Ms. Le Thi Tuong and 
Ms. Le Thi Nham all have the same testimonies with Mr.

[...]

Le Thi Quy (lessee) and children of Mr. Ngu were 
compelled to return an area of 23.4m2 at No. 39 Xuan La Street, Xuan La Ward, Tay Ho 
District to Ms. Ty’s family (represented by Ms. Ty). 

Ms. Ty’s family was compelled to pay to Mr. Ngu’s family an amount of VND13,759,000 
(thirteen million seven hundred and fifty nine thousand Dong) as the expense that Mr. 
Ngu’s family spent for the renovation and maintenance of the area of 23.4m2. Ms. Ty is 
entitled to own materials at this area. 

Ms. Ty is entitled to actively open an entrance to the inner land area and block the rear

[...]

Supreme People's Procuracy protested by requesting the appellate Council of Adjudicators 
of the Supreme People’s Court to compel Mr. Ngu’s family to dismantle the house illegally 
built on the property of Ms. Ty and to return the same to original status. Ms. Ty had no 
responsibility to pay to Mr. Ngu’s family the amount of VND13,759,000 (thirteen million 

seven hundred and fifty nine thousand Dong). The court fees of the first-instance hearing 
were required to be reconsidered. 

The Appellate Court of the Supreme People's Court under Appellate Civil Judgment No. 
162/2008/DS-PT dated 4 September 2008 ruled as follows: 

The appeal of Mr.